

No. 19-783

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATHAN VAN BUREN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION  
OF MEDICAL DEVICE REPROCESSORS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY L. BERHOLD  
JEFFREY L. BERHOLD, P.C.  
1230 Peachtree St.  
Suite 1050  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 872-3800

STEPHEN D. TERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. MASON WEEDA  
OLSSON FRANK WEEDA  
TERMAN MATZ PC  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 3000  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 789-1212  
sterman@ofwlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 7, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 6

ARGUMENT . . . . . 8

I. MEDICAL DEVICE REPROCESSING IS PART OF A LONG HISTORY IN THE LAW OF THE RIGHT TO REPAIR . . . . . 8

II. MANY MODERN-DAY MEDICAL DEVICES ARE “PROTECTED COMPUTERS” UNDER THE CFAA. . . . . 10

III. THE INTRUSION THEORY OF LIABILITY PRESERVES THE COMMON-LAW RIGHT TO REPAIR . . . . . 12

IV. THE MISAPPROPRIATION THEORY OF LIABILITY EXPOSES A SIGNIFICANT AND GROWING SHARE OF MEDICAL DEVICE REPROCESSING ACTIVITY TO POTENTIAL CRIMINAL AND CIVIL LIABILITY. . . . . 14

CONCLUSION. . . . . 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Champion Spark Plug Co. v. Sanders</i> , 67 S. Ct. 1136 (1947) . . . . .	8
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 125 S. Ct. 716 (2005) . . . . .	16
<i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	12
<i>Impression Prod., Inc. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1523 (2017) . . . . .	8
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013) . . . . .	14
<i>Philips Med. Sys. Puerto Rico Inc. v. GIS Partners Corp.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d (D.P.R. 2016) . . . . .	10
<i>Prestonettes, Inc. v. Coty</i> , 264 U.S. 359 (1924) . . . . .	8
<i>Storage Tech. Corp. v. Custom Hardware Eng’g &amp; Consulting, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	9
<i>U.S. v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Universal Instruments Corp. v. Micro Sys. Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 924 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2019) . . . . .	9

*WEC Carolina Energy Sols. LLC v. Miller*,  
687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 12

**STATUTES**

17 U.S.C. § 117(a)..... 9  
17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)..... 8  
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C)..... 10  
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(1)..... 10  
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(2)(B)..... 10  
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6)..... 12  
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(8)..... 16  
18 U.S.C. § 1030(g)..... 16

**REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 820.30 ..... 9  
21 C.F.R. § 820.30(f)..... 11  
21 C.F.R. § 820.30(g) ..... 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jessica Kim Cohen, Modern Healthcare, *Medical Device Reprocessing Saved Providers \$470 million last year*, (July 29, 2019) ..... 3  
Orin S. Kerr, *Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act*, 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1561 (2010)..... 6

Terrence J. Loftus, *A Comparison of the Defect Rate Between Original Equipment Manufacturer and Reprocessed Single-Use Bi-Polar and Ultrasound Diathermy Devices*, 9 J. Med. Devices 4 (Dec. 2015) . . . . . 3

S. Rep. 104-357 (1996) (Jud. Comm. Rep.) . . . . . 12

Scott Unger and Amy Landis, *Journal of Cleaner Production, Assessing the Environmental, Human Health, and Economic Impacts of Reprocessed Medical Devices in a Phoenix Hospital’s Supply Chain*, (January 20, 2016) . . . 4

U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-08-147, *Reprocessed Single-Use Medical Devices: FDA Oversight Has Increased, and Available Information Does Not Indicate That Use Presents an Elevated Health Risk* (Jan. 2008) . . . . . 3

U.S. News Best Hospitals by Specialty 2019-2020, National Rankings“ (Aug, 14, 2018), available at <https://health.usnews.com/best-hospitals/rankings> . . . . . 5
